

15 August 2022

Aviation

NEUTRAL

MAVCOM Proposes to Maintain Airport Tariffs

By Raymond Choo Ping Khoon | pkchoo@kenanga.com.my

Downgrade the aviation sector from **OVERWEIGHT** to **NEUTRAL**. Malaysian Aviation Commission (MAVCOM), in its newly released (on 10 Aug 2022) *First Consultation Paper on the Long-Term Framework for the Regulation of Aviation Services Charges*, proposes to keep airport tariffs status quo (as in 2021), held constant in real terms by inflating charges each year using CPI. It proposes this to be applied during Regulatory Period 1 (RP1) (2023-2025), which appears to be less favorable vs. the proposal back in 2019 based on a WACC of 10.88%. We are concerned as this could work against MAHB's ability to generate enough cash flow for capex purposes, particularly for airport expansion and maintenance. While MAVCOM also proposes mechanism for MAHB to recoup losses incurred during RP1 in RP2, we are concerned over MAHB's cash flow over RP1. While the proposals in this MAVCOM consultation paper are not cast in stone, they do significantly raise MAHB's earnings risk over the short to medium term, prompting us to downgrade our rating on MAHB and the aviation sector.



MAVCOM proposes to keep airport tariffs status quo. Malaysian Aviation Commission (MAVCOM), in its newly released (on 10 Aug 2022) *First Consultation Paper on the Long-Term Framework for the Regulation of Aviation Services Charges*, proposes to keep tariffs status quo (as in 2021), held constant in real terms by inflating charges each year using CPI to be applied during Regulatory Period 1 (RP1) that is to run from 1 Jan 2023 to 31 Dec 2025 which is less favourable as compared with the one proposed back in 2019 with a WACC of 10.88%. However, this is just a first consultation framework and not cast in stone as the Commission is also seeking feedback from stakeholders. MAVCOM's view that cost-based approaches to setting tariffs would be impractical for RP1 when demand is low and uncertain as the sector continues its slow recovery, hence demand over the course of RP1 will

continue to be below pre-pandemic trends, meaning that average costs will likely be higher than those seen prior to the pandemic. As such, there is a significant risk of understating or overstating MAHB's average costs. This could result in a significant increase in tariffs. We believe the framework is to ensure that the airport operator does not take advantage of its dominant market position to either offer substandard service quality or charge exorbitant tariffs. Nevertheless, in our view, MAVCOM has to set a reasonable tariff rate given the urgency for airport expansion and maintenance capex in Malaysia to enable MAHB to accumulate the required cash for capex purposes.

Loss accumulation and recovery mechanisms explained MAHB cash flow back-load. In anticipation that MAHB is expected to incur losses following the slow recovery for air travel post pandemic, if tariff remains status quo under RP1, MAVCOM proposed two mechanisms. Under RP1, a 'loss accumulation mechanism' proposes to keep track of the financial losses made by MAHB over the regulatory period and allows for claw back under RP2 (Regulatory Period 2 from 1 Jan 2026 to 31 Dec 2028). Under RP2 and beyond, MAHB will start recovering losses incurred in RP1 over a ten-year period starting in Year 1 of RP2. In our view, MAHB's earnings and cash flows are back-loaded which are needed for airport capex plans. As suggested in the consultation paper, MAVCOM will bear 90% of the cumulative losses and MAHB the remaining 10%. MAHB will be able to recover the 90% of the loss over time starting from Year 1 of RP2. Similarly, MAHB will forego 90% of the profits achieved in RP1 which would be returned to customers in the form of lower airport charges in the future, and only retain the remaining 10%.

Rebalance ASEAN, Non-ASEAN PSCs, and potentially higher domestic PSC. Presently, the PSC for passengers departing to ASEAN destinations is RM35/pax or 52% lower than that for passengers departing to non-ASEAN destinations at RM73/pax. This differentiation could be removed and the charges equalised. For illustration purposes, this might involve an increase in the PSC for ASEAN destinations and a decrease in the PSC for non-ASEAN destinations. Note that ASEAN destinations account for 17% of total passengers. Similarly, the PSC for domestic passengers at RM11/pax is around two-thirds lower than that for ASEAN passengers, and >80% lower than that for non-ASEAN destinations. As the sector recovers, the Commission is expecting domestic traffic to represent a higher share of traffic overall / international traffic to represent a lower share overall. To overcome this relative shortfall in international traffic, the domestic PSC could be adjusted relative to the international PSC.

Illustration of cost-based approach suggests a significant increase in tariffs. With COVID-19, it is likely that demand in RP1 will continue to be possibly below pre-pandemic levels, suggesting that average costs will likely be higher than those seen prior to the pandemic. Therefore, a cost-based approach to setting tariffs could very well result in a significant increase in tariffs. For illustrative purposes, based on inputs from the Commission's previous Aeronautical Charges Framework Review of June 2019 (this data is out-of-date but the Commission suggest that it is sufficient for the purposes of this illustrative analysis). The date is then compared against a passenger weighted average of current PSC, where the weights were based on passenger forecasts provided by MAHB. The analysis indicates that the average PSC under a RAB framework is likely to be 2 to 3 times higher than current PSC rising between a weighted average of RM26-30/pax to RM71-86/pax between 2023-2025.

Downgrade MAHB from OP to MP. We cut MAHB FY23F net profit by 10% as we lowered down our passenger numbers from 108m to 100m. Correspondingly, we downgrade our TP from RM7.65 to RM6.05 based on 22x FY23F EPS, from previously 25x due to higher downside earnings risk or at 40% discount to closest peer Airport of Thailand due to its smaller market capitalisation. Note that Thailand's tourism revenue is 3x larger than Malaysia.

15 August 2022

Peer Comparison																		
Name	Last Price	Market Cap	Shariah Compliant	Current	Revenue Growth		Core Earnings Growth		PER (x) - Core Earnings				PBV (x)		ROE (%)	Net Div.Yld.\ (%)	Target	Rating
	(RM)	(RM'm)		FYE	1-Yr. Fwd.	2-Yr. Fwd.	1-Yr. Fwd.	2-Yr. Fwd.	Hist.	1-Yr. Fwd.	2-Yr. Fwd.	Hist.	1-Yr. Fwd.	1-Yr. Fwd.	Price (RM)			
AVIATION UNDER COVERAGE																		
CAPITAL A BHD	0.650	2,704.7	Y	12/2022	347.0%	31.7%	-125.0%	-73.4%	N.A.	N.A.	14.1	(0.9)	(0.7)	21.4%	-	0.650	MP	
MALAYSIA AIRPORTS HOLDINGS BHD	6.25	10,370.0	N	12/2022	77.8%	17.5%	-65.1%	70.1%	N.A.	38.7	22.8	1.4	1.4	3.7%	1%	6.05	MP	

Source: Bloomberg, Kenanga Research

This section is intentionally left blank

15 August 2022

Stock Ratings are defined as follows:

Stock Recommendations

OUTPERFORM	: A particular stock's Expected Total Return is MORE than 10%
MARKET PERFORM	: A particular stock's Expected Total Return is WITHIN the range of -5% to 10%
UNDERPERFORM	: A particular stock's Expected Total Return is LESS than -5%

Sector Recommendations***

OVERWEIGHT	: A particular sector's Expected Total Return is MORE than 10%
NEUTRAL	: A particular sector's Expected Total Return is WITHIN the range of -5% to 10%
UNDERWEIGHT	: A particular sector's Expected Total Return is LESS than -5%

*****Sector recommendations are defined based on market capitalisation weighted average expected total return for stocks under our coverage.**

This document has been prepared for general circulation based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable but we do not make any representations as to its accuracy or completeness. Any recommendation contained in this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may read this document. This document is for the information of addressees only and is not to be taken in substitution for the exercise of judgement by addressees. Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this document or any solicitations of an offer to buy or sell any securities. Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad and its associates, their directors, and/or employees may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities mentioned herein from time to time in the open market or otherwise, and may receive brokerage fees or act as principal or agent in dealings with respect to these companies.

Published and printed by:

KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD (15678-H)
Level 17, Kenanga Tower, 237, Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
Telephone: (603) 2172 0880 Website: www.kenanga.com.my Email: research@kenanga.com.my

